Accumulated deficit   (327,344)   (12,566)   (7,455)   (3)   (443,479)
   (60,109)   (5)
   —   (36,005)   (6)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (24,421)   —   —   (24,421)
Equity (deficit) attributable to owners of the

company   (255,455)   4,999   189,654   95,000   34,198
Non-controlling interest   777   —   777
Total equity   (254,678)   4,999   189,654   95,000   34,975

Total equity and liabilities   359,538   202,375   (221,495)   95,000   435,418

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Procaps
(Historical for
the year ended

12/31/20)

Union
(Historical for
the year ended

09/30/20)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Footnote
reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   331,467   —   —   331,467
Cost of sales   (140,153)   —   —   (140,153)
Gross profit   191,314   —   —   191,314

Formation and operating costs   —   (867)   —   (867)
Selling and marketing expenses   (69,629)   —   —   (69,629)
Administrative income/(expenses), net   (58,631)   —   (7,455)  (1)   (66,086)
Finance expense   (54,489)   —   (29,994)  (2)   (84,483)
Change in FV of Warrant Liability   —   (13,050)   —   (13,050)
Interest earned on marketable securities held in Trust Account   —   1,368   (1,368)  (3)   —
Other operating income/(expenses), net   (7,716)   —   (72,975)  (4)   (80,691)

Profit (loss) before tax   849   (12,549)   (111,792)   (123,492)
Income tax expense   (11,296)   —   —   (11,296)
Loss for the year   (10,447)   (12,549)   (111,792)   (134,788)

Profit (loss) of the year/period attributable to:
Owners of the Company   (10,447)   (12,549)   (111,792)   (134,788)
Non-controlling interests   —   —   —   —

Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability   (47)   —   —   (47)
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss   16   —   —   16
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations   (637)   —   —   (637)
Share of other comprehensive income of associates   —   —   —   —
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax   (668)   —   —   (668)

Total comprehensive loss for the year   (11,115)   (12,549)   (111,792)   (135,456)

Total comprehensive loss for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company   (11,546)   (12,549)   (111,792)   (135,887)
Non-controlling interests   431   431

Weighted average shares outstanding of ordinary shareholders   2,904,145   (2,904,145)  (5)
Weighted average shares outstanding of redeemable ordinary

shares   20,000,000   (20,000,000)  (5)   —
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share   (3.60)   0.07   n/a   n/a

Weighted average shares outstanding of non - redeemable

ordinary shares   5,000,000   101,824,183  (5)   112,824,183
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share   (2.78)   n/a   (1.19)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.